Chipsmall Limited consists of a professional team with an average of over 10 year of expertise in the distribution
of electronic components. Based in Hongkong, we have already established firm and mutual-benefit business
relationships with customers from,Europe,America and south Asia,supplying obsolete and hard-to-find components
to meet their specific needs.
With the principle of “Quality Parts,Customers Priority,Honest Operation,and Considerate Service”,our business
mainly focus on the distribution of electronic components. Line cards we deal with include
Microchip,ALPS,ROHM,Xilinx,Pulse,ON,Everlight and Freescale. Main products comprise
IC,Modules,Potentiometer,IC Socket,Relay,Connector.Our parts cover such applications as commercial,industrial,

MS0248-E-01  2004/03
 - 3 -
 Ordering Guide
AK4366VT    −40 ∼ +85°C      16pin TSSOP (0.65mm pitch)
AKD4366     Evaluation board for AK4366
 Pin Layout
MUTEN/CDTI 1
DEM/CCLK 2
DIF0/CSN 3
SDATA 4
LRCK 5
16
15
14
13
12
HPL
HPR
HVDD
VSS
VDD
Top View
BICK 6
MCLK 7
PDN 8
11
10
9
MUTET
VCOM
P/S
ASAHI KASEI  [AK4366]
MS0248-E-01  2004/03
 - 4 -
PIN/FUNCTION
No. Pin Name I/O Function
MUTEN I
Headphone Amp Mute Pin (P/S pin = “H”)
“H”: Normal operation, “L”: Mute 1
CDTI I Control Data Input Pin (P/S pin = “L”)
DEM I
De-emphasis Pin (P/S pin = “H”)
“H”: ON(44.1kHz), “L”: OFF 2
CCLK I Control Data Clock Pin (P/S pin = “L”)
DIF0 I
Audio Interface Format Pin (P/S pin = “H”)
“H”: I2S, “L”: 24bit MSB justified 3
CSN I Control Data Chip Select Pin (P/S pin = “L”)
4 SDATA I Audio Serial Data Input Pin
5 LRCK I
L/R Clock Pin
This clock determines which audio channel is currently being input on SDATA pin.
6 BICK I
Serial Bit Clock Pin
This clock is used to latch audio data.
7 MCLK I Master Clock Input Pin
8 PDN I
Power-down & Reset Pin
When at “L”, the AK4366 is in power-down mode and is held in reset.
The AK4366 should always be reset upon power-up.
9 P/S I
Control Mode Select Pin (Internal Pull-down Pin)
“H”: Parallel, “L”: 3-wire Serial
10 VCOM O
Common Voltage Output Pin
Normally connected to VSS pin with 0.1µF ceramic capacitor in parallel with a 2.2µF
electrolytic capacitor.
11 MUTET O
Mute Time Constant Control Pin
Connected to VSS pin with a capacitor for mute time constant.
12 VDD - Power Supply Pin
13 VSS - Ground Pin
14 HVDD - Power Supply Pin for Headphone Amp